Fiamma Holdings Berhad (Company No: 88716-W)


A.	Notes to the unaudited interim financial report for the financial year ended 30 September 2005.


A1.	Accounting Policies


The quarterly interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with FRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting.


The interim financial report for the financial year ended 30 September 2005 should be read in conjunction with Fiamma Holdings Berhad’s (‘Fiamma” or the “Company”) most recent Annual Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2004.


The interim financial report has been prepared using the accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with the most recent audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 September 2004.


The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 September 2004.


A2.	Report of the Auditors to the Members of Fiamma


The reports of the auditors to the members of Fiamma and its subsidiary companies on the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2004 were not subject to any qualification and did not include any adverse comments made under subsection (3) of Section 174 of the Companies Act, 1965.


A3.	Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations


The Group’s core business, the distribution of electrical home appliances and sanitary wares and bathroom accessories, are not subject to material seasonal or cyclical fluctuations. 


A4.	Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows


There are no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current quarter and financial year ended 30 September 2005 other than the gain on disposal of an industrial property located in Rawang. 


The disposal consideration amounting to RM10,300,000 for the property was arrived at on a willing-buyer-willing-seller basis.  The restated gain on disposal of the property net of tax is approximately RM1,460,000, details as follows:








A4.	Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows (cont’d)





		RM’000	


Exceptional gain on disposal of property previously reported		5,293


Less: Revaluation reserve transferred to retained profits		


         as a result of disposal 		(3,809)	


Less: Crystallisation of deferred tax liability on revaluation reserve 


         as a result of disposal, taken up as tax expense		(658)


Add: Real property gain tax		177


		


		1,003


Add: Crystallisation of deferred tax liability on revaluation reserve 


         as a result of disposal, taken up as tax expense		658


Less: Real property gain tax		(201)


		


Restated exceptional gain on disposal of property net of tax		1,460


		


A5.	Material Effect of Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported in Prior Interim Periods or Prior Financial Years


There are no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or prior financial years.


A6.	Debt and Equity Securities


There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities.


A7.	Dividend Paid


	Financial	Financial	period ended	period ended


	30 Sept 2005	30 Sept 2004


	RM’000	RM’000


Ordinary


	Interim dividend	Nil	Nil





The final dividend of 1.5% per share less 28% tax for the financial year ended 30 September 2004 was paid on 1 April 2005.


�
A8.	Segment Information


The Group’s financial information analysed by business segment is as follows:


	Investment 	Household Appliances,


	Holding, Property		Sanitary Ware &


	Investment & 		Other Household	


	Development		Products	Eliminations	Group


	RM’000		RM’000	RM’000	RM’000


Business Segments


External revenue	416		100,172	-   	100,588


Inter-segment revenue	1,577		-   	(1,577)	-   


	_______		_______	_______	_______


Total revenue	1,993		100,172	(1,577)	100,588


	======		======	======	======


Segment results	(219)		(1,432)	-   	(1,651)


Finance costs	(2)		(936)	-   	(938)


	_______		_______	_______	_______


Loss before taxation	(221)		(2,368)	-   	(2,589)


Taxation	283		(272)	-   	11


	_______		_______	_______	_______


Loss after taxation


  before minority interest	62		(2,640)		(2,578)


Minority interest	925


	_______


	Net loss for the 12 months ended 30 September 2005	(1,653)


	======





A9.	Property, Plant and Equipment


The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous annual financial statements. 


A10.	Events Subsequent to the Balance Sheet Date


There are no material events as at 22 November 2005, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement that will affect the financial results of the financial year under review.


�
A11.	Changes in Composition of the Group


i)	Subscription of 90,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each representing 60% of the enlarged equity interest in Fiamma Land Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Tranquillity Wonder Sdn. Bhd.) (“FLSB”)





ii)	Subscription of 250,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each representing 80% of the enlarged equity interest in Fiamma Land Sdn. Bhd.  (“FLSB”)





iii)	Acquisition of the remaining 20% equity interest in Fiamma Land Sdn. Bhd.  (“FLSB”)


On 8 December 2004, Fiamma subscribed 90,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each representing 60% of the enlarged interest in FLSB for a total cash consideration of RM90,000. 


On 1 March 2005, Fiamma subscribed for another 250,000 shares of RM1 each in FLSB for a total cash consideration of RM250,000, making FLSB a 80% owned subsidiary of Fiamma.


On 30 September 2005, Fiamma has acquired 100,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each, representing 20% equity interest in FLSB for a total consideration of RM100,000.  With the acquisition, FLSB is now a wholly owned subsidiary of Fiamma.


The issued and paid up capital of FLSB is RM500,000 divided into 500,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each. The subscription price and acquisition price of RM1 each were arrived at based on the par value of RM1 each per share of FLSB.





iv)	Subscription of 1,000 ordinary shares of HKD1 each representing 100% of the equity interest in Enex-Dynamic (HK) Limited  (“EDHKL”) (Certificate of Incorporation number 985429) by Enex-Dynamic Sdn Bhd (“EDSB”), a 51% subsidiary of Fiamma.


On 4 August 2005, Fiamma announced its subscription of 1,000 ordinary shares of HKD1 each in EDHKL for a total cash consideration of HKD1,000 (equivalent to approximately RM484).


The intended business activity of EDHKL is distribution of water purification products and health products overseas.


A12.	Contingent Liabilities	


Contingent liabilities of the Group are as follows:


	 22 Nov 2005	30 Sept 2004


	RM’000	RM’000


Guarantees to financial institutions for


  facilities granted to subsidiary companies	64,250	84,610


	======	======


�
B.	Additional information to the unaudited interim financial report for the financial period ended 30 September 2005 as required by the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia.


B1.	Review of the Performance of the Group





	Current	Preceding year


	year ended	corresponding


	30 Sept 2005	year ended


		30 Sept 2004


	RM’000	RM’000


Revenue	100,588	152,633


Loss before taxation	(2,589)	(583)


	


	The Group recorded a lower revenue of RM100.588 million for the current financial year ended 30 September 2005 as compared to RM152.633 million achieved in the preceding year ended 30 September 2004. The decrease in Group revenue was due mainly to competition from within the industry for major home appliances.





	The loss before taxation of RM2.589 million was attributable to the decline in turnover.


B2.	Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results





	Current	Preceding


	quarter ended	quarter ended


	30 Sept 2005	30 June 2005


	RM’000	RM’000


Revenue	22,107	25,131


Loss before taxation	(798)	(957)





The Group recorded a lower revenue of RM22.107 million for the current quarter ended 30 September 2005 as compared to RM25.131 million achieved in the preceding quarter ended 30 June 2005.  





However, the Group recorded a lower pre-tax loss of RM0.798 million for the current quarter as compared to a pre-tax loss of RM0.957 million in the preceding quarter ended 30 June 2005. This was mainly attributable to lower operating expenses incurred in the current quarter resulting from continued cost reduction measures taken by the management.





�
B3.	Prospects


	The Group’s core business is the distribution of electrical home appliances and sanitary wares and bathroom accessories. With the local market for electrical home appliances becoming more competitive, the Group has taken steps to diversify its product range as well as undertake new business activities to improve its earnings for the financial year ending 30 September 2006. The Group commenced the distribution of water filtration systems and related products in the current financial year.


B4.	Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee


Not applicable.


B5.	Taxation


Taxation comprises the following:


	Current	Financial


	quarter ended	year ended


	30 Sept 2005	30 Sept 2005


	RM’000	RM’000


Current tax expense		


   - current year	(33)	918


   - prior year	(1)	(53)


Real property gain tax	-   	201


Deferred tax expense	(8)	(1,077)


�				


	(42)	(11)


				


�
B5.	Taxation (cont’d)


The Group’s effective tax rate is lower than the statutory tax rate due to the following:-


	Current	Financial


	quarter ended	year ended


	30 Sept 2005	30 Sept 2005


	RM’000	RM’000


Loss before taxation	(798)	(2,589)


				


Tax at the statutory income tax rate of 28%	(223)	(725)


Tax effects of expenses that are not deductible


 in determining taxable profit:


	Non-tax deductible expenses	269	314


Other deferred tax effects	(150)	973	


Other tax effects:


	SMIs which chargeable income qualifies


	 under the 20% tax rate 	71	(25)


					


Tax expense	(33)	537


Over provision 	(1)	(53)  	


Crystallisation of deferred tax liability


   on revaluation surplus of properties	(8)	(696)


Real property gain tax	-   	201


					


Tax expense	(42)	(11)


				


B6.	Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties


There were no sale of unquoted investment during the current quarter and financial year ended 30 September 2005.


The net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment for the current quarter and financial year ended 30 September 2005 is RM24,000 and RM1,044,000 respectively.


B7.	Investment in Quoted Securities


There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities during the current quarter and financial year ended 30 September 2005.


B8.	Status of Corporate Proposal


The Group has not announced any corporate proposals, which have not been completed as at the date of this announcement.


B9.	Group Borrowings and Debt Securities


	The Group’s borrowings as at 30 September 2005 are as follows:


	Secured	Unsecured	Total


	RM‘000	RM‘000	RM‘000


Short Term


Repayable within 12 months


Bills Payable	-  	12,699	12,699


	=====	=====	=====


B10.	Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments


During the financial year to-date, the Group did not enter into any contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments.  There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risks as at 22 November 2005, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement.


B11.	Changes in Material Litigation


On 8 September 2005, Fiamma announced that Elba S.p.A. (“ESpA”) filed a suit against Fiamma Sdn Bhd. (“FSB”), a 100% owned subsidiary of Fiamma pertaining to the usage of “ELBA” trademark, which is registered in the name of FSB. ESpA is seeking, inter alia:


a declaration that ESpA is the proprietor of the “ELBA” trademark (“ELBA mark”); an order to rectify the Register of Trade Marks by expunging Trade Mark Registration Nos. 86/02264 in Class 7, 86/02263 in Class 11, 95/13503 in Class 11, 96/003611 in Class 7 and 96/003612 in Class 11, all for the ELBA mark (collectively “the said Trade Mark Registrations”);


a declaration that the said Trade Mark Registrations are entries made without sufficient cause and/or are entries wrongfully remaining on the Register of Trade Marks; and


cost of proceedings.


The hearing is fixed on 12 January 2006.


FSB’s solicitors are of the opinion that FSB would have reasonably good chances of success in defending the said action. In addition, the said action may not have a material and adverse effect on FSB’s financial position even if the final outcome is unfavourable to FSB due to the fact that the Group has a wide range of products which are marketed under different brand names.


B12.	Dividend


The Directors recommend a final dividend of 1.5% less tax totaling RM927,000 in respect of the financial year ended 30 September 2005, which is subject to the approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting. The proposed final dividend has not been included in the financial statements.


�
B13.	Earnings per Share


	Basic earnings/(loss) per share


The basic earning per share for the current quarter and basic loss per share for the current financial year ended 30 September 2005 are calculated by dividing the Group’s net profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM61,000 and (RM1,653,000) respectively, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the current quarter and financial year ended 30 September 2005 of 85,845,000.


	Current	Financial


	quarter ended	year ended


	30 Sept 2005	30 Sept 2005


	‘000	‘000


Weighted average number of ordinary share


	Issued ordinary shares at beginning of the period	85,845	85,845


					


Weighted average number of ordinary shares	85,845	85,845


				


	Basic earning/(loss) per share (sen)	0.07	(1.93)


				





Diluted loss per share


The diluted loss per share figures are not shown as the share options offered under ESOS lapsed in March 2005 and the conversion price of warrants is higher than the Company’s share price at the balance sheet date.


B14.	Provision of Financial Assistance


The amount of financial assistance provided by the Company and its subsidiaries to its non wholly-owned subsidiaries pursuant to paragraph 8.23(1) of the Listing Requirements is as follows:-


	30 Sept 2005	30 Sept 2004


	RM’000	RM’000


Company


  -	Corporate guarantees to financial


	 institutions for trade facilities granted	14,600	16,600


The above financial assistance does not have a material financial impact on the Group.


This announcement is dated 29 November 2005.
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